Public Document Pack

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Monday, 20th May, 2013
at 5.30 pm

COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Members to be appointed at Annual
Council

Appointed Members

Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church)

Mr T Blackshaw, The Church of England (Dioceses
of Winchester & Portsmouth)

Vacancies

e Primary Parent Governors Representative;
and

e Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw

Democratic Support Officer

Tel. 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Suki Sitaram

Head of Communities, Change and Partnership
Tel: 023 8083 2060

Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of Overview and Scrutiny

Overview and Scrutiny includes the
following three functions:

e Holding the Executive to account by
questioning and evaluating the
Executive’s actions, both before and
after decisions taken.

¢ Developing and reviewing Council
policies, including the Policy
Framework and Budget Strategy.

e Making reports and recommendations
on any aspect of Council business
and other matters that affect the City
and its citizens.

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the
Executive to reconsider a decision, but
they do not have the power to change
the decision themselves.

Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee holds the Executive to
account, exercises the call-in process,
and sets and monitors standards for
scrutiny. It formulates a programme of
scrutiny inquiries and appoints Scrutiny
Panels to undertake them. Members of
the Executive cannot serve on this
Committee.

Southampton City Council’s Priorities

e More jobs for local people

e More local people who are well
education and skilled

e A better and safer place in which to
live and invest

e Better protection for children and
young people

e Support for the most vulnerable
people and families

e Reducing health inequalities

¢ Reshaping the Council for the future

S
[...]
irected to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e |eave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later and forward funding are
unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR

Subject to the Annual Council Meeting not appointing the Committee’s Chair and Vice
Chair to elect the Chair and Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2013/14.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

6 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 11" April
2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

8 PEOPLE DIRECTORATE UPDATE

Report of the Director of People, updating the Committee on the establishment of the
People Directorate, attached.



9 INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE AWARD OF THE ROM AND CCTV CONTRACT

Report of the Leader of the Council, detailing an independent review of the award of
the contract for ROM and CCTV, attached.

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix
to the following ltem

Appendix 1 is confidential, the confidentiality of which is based on category 3 of
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’'s Access to Information Procedure Rules. It is not in the
public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice the authority’s ability
to achieve best consideration for the disposal of land (the identity of the preferred
developer and the figures associated with the land transaction are commercially
sensitive).

11 FORWARD PLAN

Report of the Head of Communities, Change and Partnerships detailing items
requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan, attached.

12 HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL - REVIEW OF PUBLIC AND
SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT PROVISION TO SOUTHAMPTON GENERAL
HOSPITAL

Report of the Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, detailing the Panel’s
review of public and sustainable transport provision to Southampton General Hospital,
attached.

Friday, 10 May 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services



Agenda ltem 7

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 APRIL 2013

Present: Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews,

Fitzhenry, Lewzey, McEwing, Morrell and Pope

Apologies: Councillors Chaloner, Hannides, Mrs U Topp and Mr T Blackshaw

Also in Attendance Councillor Kaur — Chair of Scrutiny Panel A

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 14 March 2013 be
approved and signed as a correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the
agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

SCRUTINY PANEL A: WELFARE REFORMS INQUIRY - DRAFT FINAL REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel A, detailing the
findings of the Panel’s inquiry into welfare reforms. (Copy of the report circulated with
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED that the Committee delegated authority to the Chair of the Overview and
Scrutiny Management Committee in Consultation with the Vice Chair of the Committee
and the Chair of Scrutiny Panel A to approve amendments requested at the meeting.

INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE AWARD OF THE ROM AND CCTV CONTRACT

RESOLVED that the Committee agreed to defer consideration of the report Leader of
the Council detailing the detailing the independent review regarding the award of the
Contract for ROM and CCTV TV until the May meeting (Copy of the report circulated
with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY: ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Communities, Change and
Partnerships seeking approval for the annual report. (Copy of the report circulated with
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED that the Committee delegated authority to the Chair of Overview and
Scrutiny Management Committee to make any minor amendments to the Annual
Report in line with the considerations raised at the meeting.

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE

The Committee noted the report of Head of Communities, Change and Partnerships
detailing the actions of the executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations
of the Committee (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the
signed minutes).

-30 -



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: PEOPLE DIRECTORATE UPDATE
DATE OF DECISION: 20 MAY 2013
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602
E-mail: | Alison.Elliott@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602

E-mail: Alison.Elliott@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY

This report briefly outlines the developments since the decision was taken to form the
People Directorate and the emerging direction of travel for the services.

RECOMMENDATION:
(1) That the Committee notes the report.
REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. In response to a request from the Chair of the OSMC for this item to be
discussed at 20 May 2013 meeting of this Committee.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. It had been recognised that there were great opportunities for providing
improved outcomes, services and cost reductions through the formation of
the People Directorate. In November 2012 a consultancy was commissioned
to undertake an initial piece of work to look at the framework for the
establishment of the new Directorate. This has been followed up with a
second more in depth review over three months exploring seven
Workstreams which were highlighted as priority areas. This initial work was
completed in early April 2013 and officers have spent the past month
developing the full business cases and implementation plans.

4. Towards the end of the review period Alison Elliott joined the council on the 8
April 2013 as Director of People and has taken responsibility for driving
forward the transformation of the services to deliver better outcomes,
customer services and reduced costs.



The detailed review referred to above has considered seven Workstreams —
Adults, Children’s, Housing, Commissioning, Customer Services, Supporting
the Front Line and Organisational Design. These Workstreams had been
selected from a longer list of 16 as the key priority areas for the council. For
each Workstream initial outline business cases have been prepared for
transforming the services along with complementary high level
implementation plans. The use of external support resources delivered wider
understandings of the key issues and relative costs whilst creating a
momentum and appetite for change.

Through the exploration of the seven Workstreams it has become apparent
that the areas which offer the greatest opportunities are the way services are
commissioned, how we interface with customers at the ‘front door’ and the
delivery of effective enabling services, particularly IT.

An Implementation Board and Project Teams have been established and the
principle work for the remainder of the 2013/14 will be the preparation of the
final business cases and implementation plans. These will define how a
[...]
f the report require an Equality Impact | No
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out?

Other Background Documents

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule
12A allowing document to be
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None




Agenda ltem 9

DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE AWARD OF THE
ROM AND CCTV CONTRACT

DATE OF DECISION: 20 MAY 2013

REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: ClIr Jacqui Rayment Tel: 1 023 8083 2508
E-mail: | Councillor.J.Rayment@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mark Heath Tel: | 023 8083 2371

E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY

The former Leader of the Council, Councillor Richard Williams, commissioned an
independent review of the decision by the former Administration to award the
outsourced contract in relation to Rom TV and CCTV during the period between the
annual elections in May 2012 and the Annual General Meeting later that month when
the new Administration took control of the Council. This report contains the outcome
of that review.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the committee considers the report and makes any
recommendations considered appropriate.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To ensure that the Council can implement any significant lessons learned.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. nla
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. This report summarises the outcome of the review commissioned by the then
Leader of the Council in June 2012 regarding the outsourcing of the Rom TV
contract and highlights what senior officers believe to be serious
shortcomings in the veracity of the report and its recommendations. Local
Government Partnerships (LGP) was commissioned to carry out the review.

4. The terms of reference for the review
[...]
ere arranged with the then Chief
Executive, Monitoring Officer (and some follow up ones such as with former
Interim Director of the Environment) in December 2012 to seek clarification on
outstanding issues or areas of concern raised by those involved. The former
administration members again declined to take part.

The final LGP report was received in December and the same route of copies
being given to those involved was followed. Whilst a fuller picture of the
issues was reflected in the report the fundamental concerns as detailed above
remained. With an extended Christmas and New Year break it took some
time to receive comments back. These were not passed to LGP until late
February. A copy of the report was given to the then Leader. The report did
not suggest that there were any fundamental issues in project management.

The recommendations contained in the report were as follows:

a. there should be detailed consultations with service managers and
union representatives in advance of any future major changes in
service. Guidance for officers involved in major staff re-organisation
should be reviewed and briefing provided to improve knowledge and
understanding;

b. to review Option Appraisal systems and consider providing guidance
and staff training;

C. to review the arrangements for providing information to the Overview
and Scrutiny Management Committee;



d. to review governance arrangements for major projects, ensuring that
Project Boards are established at the outset and that suitable
assurance regimes are in place to provide robust challenge; and

e. to provide new Project Owners/Sponsors of major projects with
enhanced support and training in their duties.

11. To officers these looked too general. Limited discussions took place with LGP
but they advised that they stood by their report and its recommendations.
They declined to expand on how the broad recommendations could be
implemented by referring to best practice elsewhere or other practical ideas.

12. 
[...]
ur day period, and is delivered to the Project Owner shortly after the conclusion of the review.

Page 3 of 14 Investigation review



Project Title: Relocating of Romanse and CCTV
Local Partnerships Health Check Number: LP 241SC500

The review team makes the following recommendations:-

Ref

Recommendation

There should be detailed consultations with service managers and union representatives in
advance of any future major changes in service. Guidance for officers involved in major staff
re-organisation should be reviewed and briefing provided to improve knowledge and
understanding.

Review Option Appraisal systems and consider providing guidance and staff training.

Review the arrangements for providing information to the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Committee.

Review governance arrangements for major projects, ensuring that Project Boards are
established at the outset and that suitable assurance regimes are in place to provide robust
challenge.

Provide new Project Owners/Sponsors of major projects with enhanced support and training
in their duties.

Page 4 of 14 Investigation review



Project Title: Relocating of Romanse and CCTV
Local Partnerships Health Check Number: LP 241SC500

The aims of the project:

A review of CCTV, ROMANSE (Intelligent Transport Systems) and Housing Support (Community
Alarm, Concierge, Out of Hours and Responding) services was commissioned by the Efficiency and
Transformation Programme Board (E&T Board) to consider closer, more sustainable working between
the services. A review report was accepted by the E&T Board on 24th January 2011. The review
identified that:

o the efficiency target set for both services could not be delivered without investment and was
likely to impact on existing service levels if delivered internally;

e the continued provision of these services was crucial to the economic health of the City;

e co-locating the services at the Council's new City Depot site would deliver strategic,
operational, and financi
[...]
benefits and disbenefits of
outsourcing and in particular the bundling of Romanse and CCTV services. The RT has not seen any
clear narrative to show the link between the proposed shape and scope of the services to be
outsourced and alignment with the wider strategic objectives of the Authority. There is a strongly held
view within some of those interviewed that there was a lack of any meaningful consultation with service
managers prior to the decision to outsource CCTV services which contributed to the later confusion
about an in-house bid and the decision to re-open and re-examine the delivery options. A number of

Page 7 of 14 Investigation review



Project Title: Relocating of Romanse and CCTV
Local Partnerships Health Check Number: LP 241SC500

officers interviewed suggested the outsourcing could hamper future service flexibility and limit the
options to reshape the Authority's community safety approach.

A number of interviewees also felt that the strategic decision to link the two services and proceed with
a procurement exercise was done without consulting with some of the service managers in any
meaningful way. This investigation suggests that the service managers and union representatives were
advised of the recommendations set out in the option appraisal in May — June 2011 after consultants
had been appointed to help draw up technical specifications for the proposed outsource of the
integrated Romanse and CCTV service. It is further recognised that the Authority breached
agreements with Unions to advise them in advance of decisions affecting staff employment. It is very
clear that there were very strongly held views within the officer community about the outsourcing of
CCTV services both for and against.

Recommendation 1

There should be detailed consultations with service managers and union representatives in
advance of any future major changes in service. Guidance for officers involved in major staff
re-organisation should be reviewed and briefing provi
[...]
wing scrutiny call-in). Nevertheless, other options
were still available to officers; for instance, a report could have been taken to Cabinet in say February
or March 2012 seeking delegation to officers to make the final award in consultation with relevant
Members of the previous administration. The RT understand that this option was raised by some
officers and indeed such an approach had been used at the Council on previous occasions. That these
alternative options were not employed in this case represents a failure of senior officer leadership.

An internal assurance review was carried out in September 2011 to reassess the proposals in the
aftermath of strong representation from service managers and Unions. Whilst it may have been helpful
to undertake a review at that point it was not carried out by someone with experience of undertaking
reviews or external to the project team which largely invalidates its objectivity and overall value. In
addition, resourcing this internal review from within the project team probably contributed to timetable
pressure and subsequent slippage.

Recommendation 4

Review governance arrangements for major projects, ensuring that Project Boards are
established at the outset and that suitable assurance regimes are in place to provide robust
challenge. '

One additional contributory factor is that the Project Sponsor and chair of the Project Board was newly
appointed and in an acting -up capacity. As recognised elsewhere in this report, the culture of
organisational change, industrial refations breakdown and senior staff turnover was acutely challenging
throughout the ROMTV procurement period. The RT also understand that the Project Sponsor had
been advised that her acting-up position was not going to be made substantive. In these
circumstances, the RT would have expected to find evidence of enhanced support to the Project
Sponsor; no such evidence is apparent.

Recommendation 5

Provide new Project Owners/Sponsors of major projects with
[...]
e items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

7. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.

8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of
the Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications:

9. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

10. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Confidential Briefing Paper — Southampton New Arts Complex Scheme

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact | Dependent upon
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. forward plan item

Other Background Documents

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None




by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council’'s Access to information Procedure Rul

Document is Confidential

genda ltem 11
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 12

DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL —

REVIEW OF PUBLIC AND SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT
PROVISION TO SOUTHAMPTON GENERAL HOSPITAL

DATE OF DECISION: 20 MAY 2013
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
PANEL
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Caronwen Rees Tel: 1 023 8083 2524

E-mail: Caronwen.rees@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY

From November 2012 to March 2013 the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(HOSP) undertook a mini review of public and sustainable transport provision to
Southampton General Hospital. The HOSP review report, attached as Appendix 1 for
approval and referral to the Executive and identified key transport / health partners,
contains 17 recommendations.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider and approve the report of the HOSP, attached as
Appendix 1, and forward them to the Executive and identified key
transport / health partners for consideration and further action.

(i) To delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee, following
consultation with the Chair of the HOSP, to approve any minor
amendments arising from considerations raised at the Committee’s
meeting on 20" May 2013.

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The terms of reference for the HOSP review were approved by the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee (OSMC) in 2012. This Committee must therefore
approve the final report and refer it to the Executive for consideration and
further action.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Following discussion by the HOSP in November 2012, the OSMC agreed the
terms of reference for a mini review of public and sustainable transport
provision to Southampton General Hospital on 13" December 2012.

4. The review was undertaken by the HOSP over 4 meetings, including one
meeting dedicated solely to the review, from November 2012 to March 2013.



5. The final report contains 17 recommendations in total, which, if implemented
will help to improve access to Southampton General Hospital by public and
sustainable transport.

6. The 17 recommendations are grouped under the following key headings:
Informing and listening to people
Improving physical infrastructure
Further research
Planning for the future
7. A final report of the HOSP review is attached as Appendix 1. This
Committee needs to consider whether the report adequately responds to the

review objectives outlined in the Terms of Reference shown within the
attached report.

8. The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee procedure rules within
the constitution require that within two months of the date that this committee
approves a final inquiry report, the Executive will consider the report and
submit its findings. If this Committee is therefore minded to accept the final
version of the report, then the document will be forwarded by the Chair of the
HOSP to the Executive, and all partners with recommendations for further
action.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue

9. A number of the recommendations within the appended report could be
progressed by re-focussing council officer and partner’s time and existing
work programmes. Some recommendations may require additional funding in
order to progress.

Property/Other

10. None.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

11. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of
the Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications:
12. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

13. The proposals contained within the appended report are in accordance with
the Council’s Policy Framework.

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report




SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Final Report — HOSP mini review of Public and Sustainable Transport
Provision to Southampton General Hospital

2. Final Report - HOSP mini review of Public and Sustainable Transport
Provision to Southampton General Hospital — Appendix 6

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact | No
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents Equality Impact Assessment and Other
Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Pr
[...]
nefit from a large city network route map being displayed in
public areas both inside and outside the hospital.

Promotion of bus service pricing and routes to staff and patients may encourage
greater use of the services, particularly if improvements to the service can be cited.

REPORT PRODUCED BY UNISON SOUTH EAST IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
UNISON SOUTHAMPTON HOSPITALS BRANCH.

UNISON South East, Queens Keep, 1-4 Cumberland Place, Southampton, SO15 2NP
Telephone number: 02380 249126

24



	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 People Directorate Update
	9 Independent Review of The Award of The Rom and CCTV Contract
	ROMTV-App

	11 Forward Plan
	FP -APP - SNAC confidential briefing paper

	12 Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel - Review of Public and Sustainable Transport Provision to Southampton General Hospital
	HOSP Inquiry- RPT & Apps 1-5
	HOSP Inquiry-App 6 - UNISON report to Southampton City Council




Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 MAY 2013

Present: Councillors Moulton (Chair), Chaloner, Fitzhenry, Keogh, Lewzey,

Mintoff, Morrell, Vinson and Smith

Apologies: Councillors Hannides and McEwing and Mr Blackshaw and Mrs Topp

Also in Attendance: Councillor Letts — Leader of the Council

Councillor Rayment — Cabinet Member for Change and Communities

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The Committee noted that the apologies of Councillors Hannides and McEwing and that
Councillor Smith was in attendance as a nominated substitute for Councillor Hannides
in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3.

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR

The Committee noted the Appointment by Council of Councillor Moulton as Chair and
elected Councillor Vinson as Vice Chair of the Committee the Municipal Year 2013/14.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 11" April 2013 be
approved and signed as a correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the
agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

PEOPLE DIRECTORATE UPDATE

The Committee considered the report of the Director of People, updating the Committee
on the establishment of the People Directorate. (Copy of the report circulated with the
agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED :

(1) that an update would be provided to the Committee in 3 Months detailing the
progress made, including producing baselines for service standards and
targets;

(i) that briefing notes be circulated to the Committee detailing issues relating to
business administration and |. T within the relevant workstream, and an
overview of public health contract periods.

INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE AWARD OF THE ROM AND CCTV CONTRACT

The Committee considered the report detailing an independent review of the award of
the contract for ROM and CCTV (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and
appended to the signed minutes).

Mrs Frances Martin was in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed
the meeting.



RESOLVED that

(1) issues relating to constitutional concerns regarding the decision making and
call-in process in periods leading up to an election and the potential change
of Executive be referred to the Governance Committee;

(i) the Committee noted concerns that the report had been poorly drafted and
contained a number of inaccuracies and areas where statements had not
been supported by evidence. Furthermore the committee recommended that
because of the poor quality of the work and the cost incurred, Local
Partnerships should not again be employed by Southampton City Council;

(i)  the Committee agreed that the recommendations outlined in the review by
Local Partnerships contained elements of good practice that would be
applied to the project management of future transformation programmes
including:

e undertaking detailed consultations with service managers and union
representatives in the advance of any major change;

e ensuring that officers involved in staff reorganisation be provided with
support;

e ensuring that projects boards are established at the outset and that
suitable assurance regimes should be in places to provide robust
challenge; and

e ensuring that officers undertaking major projects should be suitably
trained and supported.

The committee noted that much of this good practice was already

embedded in Southampton City Council project management practice and

recommended that the council continue to reflect this best practice in
future projects and transformation programmes;

(iv)  the Committee noted the improvements in the information flow to OSMC in
the past year and noted that should the committee not be satisfied with the
extent or quality of information it was receiving this could be escalated to the
Director of Corporate Services.

FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager — Customer and Business
Improvement detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED:

() that the Committee note the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet
Decision “Southampton New Arts Complex”.

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL - REVIEW OF PUBLIC AND
SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT PROVISION TO SOUTHAMPTON GENERAL
HOSPITAL

The Committee considered the report Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel,
detailing the Panel’s review of public and sustainable transport provision to

-2.



Southampton General Hospital. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and
appended to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED that the Committee

(1) approved the report of the Health Overview Scrutiny Panel , attached as
Appendix 1, and agreed to forward them to the Council’'s Executive and
identified key transport / health partners for consideration and further action;

(i) delegated authority to the Chair of the Committee, following consultation with
the Chair of the HOSP, to approve any minor amendments.



